

\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 1545/2015

R C KOHLI

..... Plaintiff

Through

Ms. Swati Pant, proxy cl. For Mr. Vinay
Kr. Jain, Adv.

versus

RAJIV KOHLI & ORS

..... Defendant

Through

Ms. Renuka Arora, Adv. For D-1&2
Mr. K. Sunil, Adv. For D-3&4

CORAM:

ASHUTOSH KUMAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **07.01.2016**

**I.A. No.24188/2015 under Order VIII Rule 1 r/w Section 151 CPC
moved on behalf of defendant no.1&2 for condonation of delay of
16 days in filing of written statement**

Learned counsel for the defendant no.1&2 has supplied copy of the captioned IA to learned counsel for the plaintiff. At request, learned counsel for the defendant no.1&2 undertakes to supply copy of the same to learned counsel for the defendant no.3&4 also during the course of day.

Renotify for further proceedings on next date of hearing.

CC /2015 filed by defendant no.1&2

The Registry is directed to check up and register the counter claim. Copy of counter claim has been supplied to learned counsel for the plaintiff. At request, copy of the same be also supplied to learned counsel for the defendant no.3&4.

Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on next date of hearing.

CS(OS) 1545/2015

As per office note, written statement has been filed by defendant no.1 to 4.

At request, learned counsel for the defendant no.1&2 is directed to supply copy of written statement to defendant no.3&4 and learned counsel for the defendant no.3&4 is also directed to supply copy of their written statement to learned counsel for the defendant no.1&2.

Learned counsels for parties have submitted that connected cross suit vide CS(OS) 683/2015 (filed by defendant no.3&4 herein) having value of more than 2 Crore is pending before this Court for 15.01.2016 and have further submitted that transfer of the present suit may be deferred till then as they need time to decide as to whether an appropriate application for consolidation of both the connected suits is required to be moved.

Accordingly, re-notify the matter for further proceedings, on 15.01.2016.

**ASHUTOSH KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 07, 2016/ab