

\$~17

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CS(OS) 1545/2015  
R C KOHLI ..... Plaintiff

Through Mr. V. K. Jain, Adv.  
versus

RAJIV KOHLI & ORS ..... Defendants

Through Mr. Kunal Kohli, Adv. for D-1&2  
Mr. K. Sunil, Adv. For D-3&4

**CORAM:**

**ASHUTOSH KUMAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR  
(JUDICIAL)**

**ORDER**

% **21.01.2016**

**IA No.24188/2015 under Order VIII Rule 1 r/w Section 151 CPC  
moved on behalf of defendant nos.1&2 for condonation of delay  
in filing of written statement**

Learned counsel for plaintiff has submitted that he has no objection to the captioned IA.

In view of the same, in view of reasons mentioned in the application and in order to do substantive justice between the parties, the same is allowed and delay in filing of written statement is condoned.

IA is accordingly disposed of.

**CC 02/2016**

Learned counsel for plaintiff has submitted that he shall file written statement to the counter claim shortly.

**CS(OS) 1545/2015**

Written statement of defendant no.1&2 is taken on record.

Learned counsel for plaintiff has submitted that he shall file replication to the same within one week.

Contd....2

Written statement of defendant no.3 & 4 have already on record. Learned counsel for plaintiff has submitted that he needs sometimes to decide as to whether replication to written statement of defendant no.3&4 is to be filed or not.

Learned counsels for defendant no.1&2 has submitted that he shall file original/certified copies of documents shortly and shall supply copy thereof to opposite side. Learned counsel for plaintiff has submitted that he needs sometimes to decide as to whether documents are to be filed or not.

Vide order dated 19.01.2016, present suit alongwith CS(OS) 683/2015 were ordered to be clubbed by the Hon'ble Court. Learned counsels for parties have requested that admission/denial of documents in the present matter may be conducted after completion of pleadings, alongwith aforesaid connected case.

Accordingly, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court alongwith connected CS(OS) 683/2015 on 25.01.2016, for further directions.

**ASHUTOSH KUMAR (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**JANUARY 21, 2016/ab**